
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Democratic Services 0345 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

3 March 2010 

 
To: Councillor Tim Wotherspoon, Portfolio Holder 
 
Cllrs: Dr Steve Harangozo Opposition Spokesman 
 Mike Mason Scrutiny Monitor 
 Bridget Smith Scrutiny Monitor and Opposition 

Spokesman 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of NORTHSTOWE PORTFOLIO HOLDER'S 
MEETING, which will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire 
Hall on THURSDAY, 11 MARCH 2010 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Strategic Risk Register   1 - 16 
 
3. Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) - Framework   17 - 30 
 
4. Northstowe EcoTown   31 - 58 
 
5. Forward Plan   59 - 60 
 The Portfolio Holder will maintain, for agreement at each meeting, a 

Forward Plan identifying all matters relevant to the Portfolio which it is 
believed are likely to be the subject of consideration and / or decision by 
the Portfolio Holder, or recommendation to, or referral by, the Portfolio 
Holder to Cabinet, Council, or any other constituent part of the Council.   
The plan will be updated as necessary.  The Portfolio Holder will be 
responsible for the content and accuracy of the forward plan.  

 

   
6. Date of Next Meeting    
 The Portfolio Holder is requested to agree a date for the next meeting.   
   

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South 

Cambridgeshire Hall, those visitors also have a responsibility to make sure that they do not risk their own 
or others’ safety. 
 
Incr
[...]
ategic 
risk register, covering reports and other associated documents 
presented to the portfolio holder, together with the minutes of the 
portfolio holder meetings, to monitor that the strategic risk register has 
been properly considered by the portfolio holder; 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



(iv) Corporate Governance Committee to continue to receive an annual 
report on the risk management strategy and process, including how 
Executive Management Team (EMT) and the portfolio holder have 
performed the quarterly reviews of the Council’s strategic risk register, 
thus giving the Committee assurance over the process; 

(v) the reporting of the risk management strategy and strategic risk 
register once a year to Council; 

 
(b) the adoption of the procedural framework below setting out the reallocation of 

roles: 
 

 
 

 
SMT/ 
EMT 

 
 

Executive 

Corporate 
Governance 
Committee 

 
 

Council 
(i) review of the 
Council’s risk 
management 
strategy 

annually, 
as now 

[February] 

annually 
[March] 

 

  

(ii) review of the 
adequacy and 
effectiveness of the 
Council’s risk 
management 
strategy and 
processes, taking 
recommendations 
resulting from (i) 
above into account 

annually, 
as now 

[February] 
 

 annually, 
as now 
[March] 

 

 

(iii) review and 
update of the 
Council’s strategic 
risk register 
 

quarterly, 
as now 
[May, 

August, 
November, 
February] 

quarterly 
(previously 
Corporate 

Governance 
Committee) 

  

(iv) monitoring the 
review of the 
Council’s strategic 
risk register 

  quarterly  

(v) reporting of the 
risk management 
strategy and 
strategic risk register  

   annually 
[April] 

 
(c) changes in recording, assessing, prioritising and reporting of risks: 

(i) reconfiguration of the matrix (Impact v Likelihood) to 5 x 5; 
(ii) changing the scoring of risks to a double-numeric method, where the 

highest score for both Impact and Likelihood is 5; 
(iii) updated criteria for assessing Impact and Likelihood of ris
[...]
velopment Plan Document, which is now being 
updated in preparation for adoption by the New Communities Portfolio Holder 
in May 2010, has been included in the control measures. 

(i) Climate change adaptation: A Climate Change Action Plan being prepared for 
adoption by Cabinet in May 2010 has been included in the control measures 

(j) Lack of development progress: As Northstowe could be included in the next 
wave of eco-towns, a dedicated portfolio holder has been appointed to drive 
the development forward and give it the prominence needed to successfully 
create a sustainable and desirable community.  The first portfolio holder 
meeting is being held on 11 March 2010.  The reference to Northstowe has 
therefore been removed from the description of the risk.  

 
11. EMT also agreed to include the following new risks on the strategic risk register at its 

meeting on 24 February 2010: 
(a) Productive time: The various restructuring exercises taking place could cause 

staff uncertainty, anxiety or stress, leading to either significant staff absence 
or reduced productivity, resulting in a possible inability to provide full services 
to the public.  Several policies already in place provide control measures; in 
addition, an Employee Engagement Strategy and a Staff Forum are being 
discussed. The risk has initially been scored at 9 (Impact, Medium, 3; 
Likelihood, Possible, 3). 

(b) Shared services: Entering into a shared services agreement with diminished 
control over resources or governance could lead to reduced performance or 
increased cost to the Council, resulting in adverse publicity and damage to 
reputation.  Alternatively, not entering into shared services arrangements 
could mean the Council missing opportunities for service improvement or not 
achieving savings, again resulting in damage to reputation.  Control measures 
include business cases, agreed “Heads of Terms” and due diligence 
exercises.  The risk has initially been scored at 9 (Impact, Medium, 3; 
Likelihood, Possible, 3). 

 
12. The updated and new risks have been included as appropriate in the draft strategic 

risk register and matrix, attached at Appendices A and B.  The previous alpha-
numeric risk scores have been included for information this time in brackets under the 
‘Total’ risk score (Impact, A to D [A highest]; Likelihood 1 to 6 [1 highest]).  The 
updated criteria for assessing Impact and Likelihood of risks have been included for 
information at the end of Appendix A.  A diagram at Appendix C shows how the 
previous risk matrix maps across to the new risk matrix against the updated Impact 
and Likelihood criteria.   

 
13. The new risk register format requires control measures to be recorded for all risks; 

however, as explained in paragraph 19 of the report to Corporate Governance 
Committee on 9 February 2010, the previous strategic risk action plans only recorded 
actions/controls in place for risks above the line, so these have been migrated to the 
new risk register format at this review, together with some control measures for risks 
below the line.  Control measures will be fully incorporated for risks below the line at 
the next review of the strategic risk register. 

 
Options 

 
14. In reviewing and recommending the strategic risk register and matrix (paragraphs 10 

to 13 and Appendices A to B), the portfolio holder could: 

Page 4



(a) add to, delete from, or make other changes to the strategic risk register 
(Appendix A), in terms of either the title or detail of the risks or control 
measures; 

(b) alter the assessment of risks on the matrix (Appendix B), in terms of either 
their impact or likelihood. 

 
Implications 
 
Financial, Legal, 
Staffing 

There are no immediate financial, legal or staffing implications 
resulting from this report. 
Some of the control measures may have financial, legal or 
staffing implications; if so, these will be considered in separate 
reports. 

Risk Management Risk management is undertaken regularly in order to minimise 
the possibility of the Council being adversely affected should 
either an unforeseen risk arise or an assessed risk not be 
properly planned for.   

15.  

Equal Opportunities The Council’s risk management process has no inherent equal 
opportunities implications; however, Equalities is included as a 
risk area on the strategic risk register. 

 
Consultations 

 
16. Members of EMT, risk owners, service and other relevant managers have been 

consulted regarding various aspects of this report. 
 
17. There will be liaison with officers as appropriate regarding the implementation of any 

recommendations made by the portfolio holder regarding this report. 
 

Effect on Strategic Aims 
 
Commitment to being a listening council, providing first class services 
accessible to all. 
The proposals in this report ensure that strategic risks involved in the delivery of the 
Council’s Corporate Plan and in meeting the Council’s Aims are identified and 
managed; they also contribute to the Council’s corporate governance 
responsibilities.  
Commitment to ensuring that South Cambridgeshire continues to be a safe 
and healthy place for all. 
 
Commitment to making South Cambridgeshire a place in which residents can 
feel proud to live. 
 
Commitment to assisting provision for local jobs for all. 
 
Commitment to providing a voice for rural life. 

18. 

 
 

Conclusions/Summary 
 
19. Appendices A and B represent the strategic risk register and matrix resulting from 

consultations and the review by EMT.  The portfolio holder needs to review and 
recommend these for agreement as outlined in paragraph 14. 

 

Page 5



20. The quarterly review of the strategic risk register enables the Council to manage its 
strategic risks to an acceptable level. 

 
Recommendations 

 
21. The Northstowe Portfolio Holder is recommended to agree the updated strategic risk 

register and matrix for recommendation to the Corporate Governance Committe
[...]
cal Government 
Equality Standard is in 
progress. 

Impact 
Likelihood 
Total 

4 
3 
12 
B4 

� 
 

Corporate 
Manager 
(Community and 
Customer 
Services) / 
Review frequency 

Gender Equality 
Scheme in 
preparation for 
adoption by Cabinet. 

 Impact 
Likelihood 
Total 

 May 2010 

Str3 Illegal Traveller encampments or 
developments 
Failure to find required number of sites, 
or sites identified do not meet the 
needs of local Travellers,  
leading to illegal encampments or 
developments in the District,   
resulting in community tensions; cost 
and workload of enforcement action, 
including provision of alternative sites 
and/or housing; poor public perception 
and damage to reputation. 

E.i. 
C.iv.3. 

The draft Gipsy and 
Traveller 
Development Plan 
Document (GTDPD) 
has been out for 
public consultation. 

Impact 
Likelihood 
Total 

3 
3 
9 
C3 

� 
 

Corporate 
Manager 
(Planning & 
Sustainable 
Communities) / 
Quarterly 

GTDPD now in 
preparation for 
adoption by the New 
Communities Portfolio 
Holder.  

 Impact 
Likelihood 
Total 

 May 2010 

P
age 7



 

Ref. 
 
 

Title and Description of risk 
The risk event, leading to consequence 
for service/ Aim(s)/ Action(s), resulting 
in possible outcome(s). 

3 A’s Control measures in 
place 

Risk score Direction 
of travel 

Risk owner / 
Review 
frequency 

Additional control 
measures 

Additional cost 
resources required 

Adjusted risk 
score  
(where relevant) 

Timeline to 
progress 

Str4 Climate change adaptation 
The Council does not develop 
measures to safeguard its services 
against climate change, 
leading to unacceptable vulnerability to 
the impact of climate shifts and other 
weather-related events, 
resulting in a degradation or breakdown 
of service delivery and damage to 
property, increasing costs and impact 
on the Council’s reputation. 

C.vii.  Impact 
Likelihood 
Total 

3 
3 
9 
C3 

� 
 

Corporate 
Manager (New 
Communities) / 
Quarterly 

Climate Change 
Action Plan in 
p
[...]


     

Likely 
 
4 
 

     

Possible 3   

3. Illegal traveller 
encampments/ 
developments 

4. Climate 
change 
adaptation 

5. Lack of 
development 
progress 

6. Productive time  
7. Shared 
services 

2. Equalities 

1. Housing 
services 
budgeting 
& staffing 

Unlikely 

 
 
2 
 
 

  
9. LAA actions 
10. Embedding 
values 

8. Medium 
Term 
Financial 
Strategy 

 

L
IK
E
L
IH
O
O
D
 

Rare 
 
1 
 

     

 
 Risk Tolerance Line  
 
Managing the risk 
Above the risk tolerance line (i.e. a score of 12 – 25): 
• Requires active management (consider termination of the activity or project); 
• Contingency plans – robust plans in place to detect any deviation from expectations; 
• May require some mitigation to reduce likelihood (if cost effective).   

Below the risk tolerance line (i.e. a score of 1 – 10): 
• Reassess quarterly to ensure no change to underlying risk or control measures. 

[Note: The score is obtained by multiplying the Impact by the Likelihood (e.g. Impact: High; 
Likelihood: Possible would result in a score of 12 - i.e. 4 x 3).] 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix C 
 
Diagram showing how the previous risk matrix maps to the new 
risk matrix against the updated Impact and Likelihood criteria  
 
 
 

1

3

2

4

C
        6
A

D B

5

5

4

3

2

1

531 42

New: Likelihood

New: Impact

Previous

 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Northstowe Portfolio Holder 11 March 2010 
AUTHOR/S: Corporate Manager (Community and Customer Services)  

 
 

CAA – NEXT STEPS (CAA FRAMEWORK FOR THE FUTURE) 
 

Purpose 
 
1.1. To invite the Portfolio Holder to comment on and note the approach to improvement 

planning (as set out in para 3.2.) following the recent CAA inspection report. 
 
1.2. To invite the Portfolio Holder to comment on and note the proposed CAA Framework 

(set out in paras 3.3. – 3.11.) for implementation across the authority. 
 

Background 
 
2.1. The Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) was introduced in April 2009, replacing 

the Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA) that had been in place since 
2002.  

 
2.2. CAA comprises of 2 main elements, namely; 
 

(i) Area Assessment – looking at how well local public services are 
delivering better results for people across the whole area, focusing on 
agreed priorities such as health, economic prospects and community 
safety, and how likely they are to improve in the future 

 
(ii) Organisational Assessment – combining the external auditors 

assessment of value for money/use of resources with a joint 
inspectorate assessment of council service performance 

 
Both assessments lead to the publication of an annual report. 
 

2.3. The first CAA report, covering area and organisational assessments, was published 
on 9th December 2009, highlighting both strengths and areas for improvement. It is 
vital that we demonstrate that we, as an authority, have taken this assessment on 
board and that we are able to evidence improvements that have been made to 
services with demonstrable outcomes, as a result of it. 

 
Considerations 

 
3.1. In light of 2.3. above, it is vital that South Cambridgeshire District Council does two 

things; 
 

(i) address areas for improvements highlighted in the CAA report and 
provide a substantial evidence base supporting this, and 

(ii) build a sustainable CAA framework for the authority moving forward. 
 
3.2. In terms of (i), an action/improvement plan template has been constructed to cover 

areas of improvement highlighted in both the Use of Resources assessment and the 
wider CAA organisational assessment. The format of this follows the best practice 

Agenda Item 3Page 17



example circulated by Improvement East/CIPFA as part of their publication, How to 
improve Use of Resources under comprehensive area assessment. An example of 
this format is attached as Appendix A. As with any impr
[...]
 cross over 
more than one KLoE 

• Some officers are used to writing 
about processes rather than 
outcomes and may continue to 
do so 

 
 
3.5. On balance it is recommended that a self-assessment should be completed as part of 

the framework, particularly in light of the current self-assessments that are being 
completed for both Customer Service Excellence accreditation and the Equality 
Framework across the authority. It is envisaged that the CAA self assessment can 
substantially be drafted by reference to this already collected body of information with 
minimal new data needed to address any gaps in answering CAA specific KloE’s. A 
suggested template for the self-assessment is attached as Appendix B. 

 
3.6. The CAA framework should also make good use of Value for Money (VfM) reviews 

across the authority and it is proposed that a programme of these reviews should be 
put in place for 2010/11. The programme of reviews will be informed by performance 
data and unit cost information, but not solely driven by these.  Aspects such as user 
satisfaction rates, external funding secured and awards/accreditations will also be 
included.  A suggested template is currently being developed and is attached as 
Appendix C. The ambition should be for a review cycle that ensures that every part of 
the council’s operation is subject to periodic scrutiny.  Such reviews should be in line 
with the authorities overall value-for-money strategy. 

 
3.7. There is also a need to ensure that a comprehensive evidence base of information 

supports any self-assessment. This should primarily comprise of a series of case 
studies representing all service areas in the authority and highlighting notable 
practice, demonstrable outcomes etc. These case studies should be brief in nature 
(1-2 sides of A4) and illustrate (as far as possible) all areas covered under the KloE’s. 
It is envisaged that there may potentially be up to 45 or 50 such case studies. The 
evidence base should als
[...]
 position to drive efficiencies through service areas, identify areas in 
need of improvement and demonstrate existing high levels of performance to the 
public and inspection bodies.   
 
Commitment to ensuring that South Cambridgeshire continues to be a safe and healthy place 
for all. 
See above 
 
Commitment to making South Cambridgeshire a place in which residents can feel proud to live. 
See above 
 
Commitment to assisting provision for local jobs for all. 
See above 
 
Commitment to providing a voice for rural life. 
See above 
 

 
 Conclusions 
 
7.1. As outlined throughout the report, it is vital that the authority responds positively to 

the recent CAA inspection and puts in place a sustainable framework for the future. It 
is felt that the framework suggested fulfils this need. 

 
Recommendations 

 
8.1. The Portfolio Holder is invited to comment on and note the approach to improvement 

planning (as set out in para 3.2.) following the recent CAA inspection report. 
 
8.2. The Portfolio Holder is invited to comment on and endorse the proposed CAA 

Framework (set out in paras 3.3 – 3.11.) for implementation across the authority. 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

 
Audit Commission (& other inspectorates) – CAA Framework Document 
 
Audit Commission – Use of Resources Framework (Overall approach and key lines of 
enquiry) 

 
Contact Officer:  Paul Howes – Corporate Manager (Community & Customer Services) 

Telephone: (01954) 713351 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

Appendix A 
(colours in status column are for illustrative purposes) 

 

Organisational Assessment 
Improvement Plan 2009/10  
  

 

 
Implementation Status 
(to be updated quarterly) 
 

R Little or no progress has been made to date. Target date likely to be missed. Caution 

A Significant progress has been achieved. On target to meet completion date. Monitor 

G The improvement acti
[...]
potential eco-town status for Northstowe. 

 
 

Background 
 
2. In December 2009, the Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 

invited the Cambridgeshire authorities to submit a bid for Northstowe to be granted 
eco-town status.   The criteria for eco-town status are laid out in an Eco-Towns 
Planning Policy Statement that was published in 2009 by DCLG.  The Chief 
Executives for South Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC), Cambridgeshire 
County Council and Cambridgeshire Horizons agreed that SCDC should lead a 
working group to produce a report covering: 
(a) A Gap Analysis in terms of the planning policy base – comparing the 

Northstowe Area Action Plan and other local policy documents to the Eco-
Town PPS 

(b) Options for mechanisms to bridge the planning policy gap with 
recommendations 

(c) Gap analysis in terms of the current planning application for Northstowe and 
what we would expect to see in an application that was sufficient to satisfy the 
PPS 

(d) Some initial thoughts as to the major areas of work that will need to be 
developed in Phase 2, and areas where we may need funding support. 

 
3. On 21 January, DCLG announced a tight timescale for submission of funding 

proposals for additional eco-town submissions: 
 

(a) 19 February – submission of bids to the £5m studies/preparatory work fund 
(indicative bid range £50K - £500K) 

(b) 26 February – Bids for demonstrator projects. (indicative bid range £50K - 
£1.5m). 

 
4. The Eco-Town working group included key representatives from the District and 

County Councils, Cambridgeshire Horizons and Government Office Eastern Region.  
This small group conducted the gap analysis, acquiring technical input and advice as 
necessary, and followed on to produce the draft submission for revenue funding for 
additional studies and capital funding for a demonstrator project.    

 
Considerations 

 
5. In response to the letter from DCLG dated 21 January, SCDC, the County Council 

and Ho
[...]
 energy bills and tackling climate 
change 

Page 50



            11 of 11 

 
The SPEP can support the Rampton drift project by; 

• Specialist energy advice - queries, signposting, reference and information Training - 
visits, workshops and seminars  

• Grant support - government/supplier funds, grant-finder and match-funding  
• Parish Energy Leaflet - for communities to tailor for their villages  
• Home energy questionnaires - surveys and village mapping  
• Village events and showcases - carbon foot printing, DIY projects and meet installers  
• Energy saving - low-energy light bulbs and computer powerdowns 
• Energy awareness - energy monitors and thermal imaging  
• Bulk purchase options - insulation, draft proofing and renewable energy technology  
• Community Carbon Counter - parish energy/carbon spreadsheet for setting targets  
• On-line network support - information bank, project publicity and experience sharing 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is left blank intentionally.



Department for Communities and Local Government 
Housing & Growth Programmes Team 
Housing Delivery and Homelessness Directorate 
Zone 1/G9, Eland House 
Bressenden Place 
London SW1E 5DU 

Tel: 030 344 41248 
E-mail: henry.cleary@communities.gsi.gov.uk 

 

 
Alex Plant 
Cambridgeshire Horizons 
 
 
 
 

21 January 2010 
 
 

 
Dear Alex, 
 
ECO-TOWNS PLANNING POLICY STATEMENT – FURTHER PROPOSALS BY LOCAL 
AUTHORITIES 
 
1. Following the Minister’s announcement on 1 December and our subsequent 
contacts with you, I am writing to set out our process going forward including arrangements 
for applying for the £5m fund for studies (revenue) and the £5m fund for demonstrator 
projects (capital).  These funds are part of the CLG growth fund and are open to the 
expressions of interest and locations listed in the Minister’s announcement of 1 December.  
We will be aiming to make awards as soon as possible, and at the latest early in the 
2010/11 financial year an
[...]
work include testing/illustration of private sector commitment/deliverability 

of standards.  If not how will this be addressed; 
 
- Indications of how deliverability of major essential infrastructure (eg. roads) (where 

project depends on this) is being addressed. 
 
(ii) Demonstrator projects  (Capital)  (Indicative bid range £50k-£1.5m) 
 
- Brief description, proposed timetable including start of work and completion and 

funding sought; 
 
- What PPS standards and innovative elements would be featured/is there a 

behaviour change dimension; 
 
- How would public access/exhibition dimension be achieved; 
 
- Who would deliver/manage; 
 
- Other committed/potential funding; 
 
- If a building or development - planning status/site ownership and ease of delivery. 
 
 
 
 
JHC/HGP 
21.1.10. 
 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is left blank intentionally.



������	
���) ����������
�)��
�����	
�
��)���)���������������)�����
�
���	
)��
�)���
���
���)����)�����
�
��

����
��
���������

���	��
�����)�

���)	�
���� ��� � �!��� "��!�����

��)����#�$

%��!�)��&��

'������#�$

��������� ���)����
 ��� !��")#� 
�
������)$��� %����
���)����)�
����
�)&����
�"')�
�����)$���(�� )���)*������

��������������)%����
�')�
+�
�� �����")�
	�
 !��")#� 
� *
������)#�' ���
)�"��� ��������")����������,)$��-���).����+�/
�� ����������

A
genda Item

 5
P

age 59



P
age 60

T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Strategic Risk Register
	Appx A Strategic Risk Register Mar10
	Appx B Strategic Risk Matrix Mar10
	Appx C Diagram mapping previous to new risk matrix

	3 Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) - Framework
	Appendix A - Organisational Assessment - Improvement Plan 2010-11
	Appendix B - Self assessment template
	Appendix C - VfM self assessment template

	4 Northstowe EcoTown
	Northstowe eco proposal feb10v6
	26 02 10 - Henry Cleary Letter - NS Demonstrator bids
	100121-ltr-Alex Plant Cambridge Horizons-ETs PPS-JHC
	100121-Checklist for bids JHC

	5 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Northstowe Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on  
Thursday, 11 March 2010 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Tim Wotherspoon 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitor: Mike Mason 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitor and 
Opposition spokesman: 

Bridget Smith 

Opposition spokesman: Steve Harangozo 
Also in attendance: David Bard, Trisha Bear, Alex Riley and 

John F Williams 
 
Officers: 
Holly Adams Democratic Services Team Leader 
Edward Durrant Planning Assistant 
Sheryl French Delivery Manager, Cambridgeshire Horizons 
John Garnham Finance Project Officer 
Jane Green Head of New Communities 
Steve Hampson Executive Director, Operational Services 
Paul Howes Corporate Manager, Community and Customer Services 
Keith Miles Planning Policy Manager 
Peter Studdert Joint Planning Director - Growth Areas 
Joseph Whelan Head of New Communities, Cambridgeshire County Council 
Mr D Harradine, Longstanton Parish Council, was also in attendance. 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Bridget Smith declared a personal interest in item 4 (Northstowe EcoTown) as a 

member of a Cambridgeshire County Council scrutiny committee looking at New 
Communities.  

  
2. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 
 The Finance Project Officer explained that the Corporate Governance Committee, at its 9 

February 2010 meeting, had agreed to an executive / governance split of risk 
management functions.  Pending Council approval and amendments to the Constitution, 
the review of the strategic risk register remained a function of the Corporate Governance 
Committee and the Portfolio Holder was asked to make his recommendations to that body. 
 
The Portfolio Holder and those present considered whether the correct scenarios were 
identified as strategic risks and whether the risk scores and control measures were 
appropriate.  Specific comments included: 
 Str4: Climate Change Adaptation: the developing Climate Change Action Plan 

could reduce the seriousness of the threat but the Portfolio Holder did not believe 
that the current risk score should be altered; 

 Str5: Lack of Development Progress: the decision by the government to drop the 
Transport Innovation Fund (TIF) had not been known when Executive 
Management Team (EMT) received the strategic risk register on 24 February 
2010, but the Area Action Plans for Cambridge East and other city fringe sites had 
been developed prior to the TIF proposals and so the loss of TIF should not affect 
the specific sites although there could be an impact on growth areas generally.  
The Finance Project Officer explained that Str5 previously had included a 
reference to Northstowe and a risk score of 9.  EMT had known that Northstowe 



Northstowe Portfolio Holder's Meeting Thursday, 11 March 2010 

was likely to be included in the next wave of eco-towns and had therefore removed 
the reference to Northstowe from the strategic risk register, but kept the same risk 
score and the Portfolio Holder felt that the current score was appropriate; 

 The column for ‘Adjusted risk score’ would be used as updates were made to the 
risk register but, as many of the control measures listed were still in preparation, it 
would be premature to alter the scores at this time. 

 
The Portfolio Holder RECOMMENDED TO THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE approval of the updated strategic risk register and matrix. 

  
3. COMPREHENSIVE AREA ASSESSMENT (CAA) - FRAMEWORK 
 
 The Corporate Manager (Community and Customer Services) presented an overview of 

the Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) Framework and the value to the organisation 
of completing a self-assessment and improved use of Value for Money (VfM) reviews.  
This new approach would better demonstrate the Council’s successes.  The Corporate 
Manager was confident that the project could be completed within existing resources and 
noted that much of the information already being prepared for the Equality Framework and 
Customer Service Excellence assessments would form part of the CAA self-assessment. 
 
Members’ expertise could also be used and the Corporate Manager undertook to invite all 
members to participate. 
 
The Portfolio Holder ENDORSED the proposed CAA Framework for implementation 
across the authority.  

  
4. NORTHSTOWE ECO-TOWN 
 
 The Executive Director (Operational Services) explained that Cambridgeshire authorities 

had presented a bid to the Department for Communities and Local Government (CLG) for 
Northstowe to be granted eco-town status.  The timescale for submission had been tight, 
but key representatives from the District and County Councils, Cambridgeshire Horizons 
and Government Office Eastern Region (GO-East) had bid for £1.8 million to fund both 
studies / preparatory work and demonstrator projects.  On 9 March 2010 authorities were 
notified that they would receive £1.5 million, although the revenue / capital split was not 
yet known, nor was the division between funding for studies and demonstrator projects. 
 
On the basis that more detailed information about the division of funding would be 
circulated as soon as it was received from the CLG, and that the estimated costs in the 
bids included views from existing project groups where available and best guesses 
otherwise, the following general comments were made: 
 It was necessary to review the proposals to deliver the zero carbon standard as the 

definition of zero carbon had changed and because it was essential to prepare a 
viable business case which would be accepted by the developers.  The new 
definition stated that 70% of regulated carbon (e.g., heating and lighting) must 
come from within the development and 30% from “allowable solutions”, the latter of 
which was yet to be clarified.  It was possible that additional funds could be 
available to invest in retrofitting homes locally; 

 It was proposed that the Biomass Combined Heat and Cooling (CHP) plant would 
reduce 85% of carbon emissions on-site; 

 Climate change adaptation work was included throughout the planning application 
and the proposed study would bring all the strands together to highlight the full 
extent to which the adaptations had been incorporated; 

 Other low carbon options should be investigated, including Passiv Haus 
construction methods for private housing schemes; 

 Building regulations would determine the zero carbon rating for homes, but 



Northstowe Portfolio Holder's Meeting Thursday, 11 March 2010 

encompassed a wider range of factors than just the Code level and a study was 
needed to provide clarification; 

 Gardens had been included as green infrastructure in the Eco-Towns Planning 
Policy Statement (PPS) but, in response to strong local views that more could be 
done, it was proposed to map the existing green infrastructure in and around 
Northstowe to present a more accurate and detailed picture; 

 Significant work was required to further develop the water efficiency measures on 
the existing planning application, for example, rainwater management; 

 The study on Water and Flood Risk Management would fit within the proposed 
review of the Strategic Flood Risk Assessment, currently out to tender for an 
assessor.  The Water Cycle Strategy would include Northwest Cambridge / NIAB 
site, Orchard Park and Northstowe, and it was recommended that the developers 
fund a further study to look at Cottenham Lode capacity; 

 It was anticipated that community governance issues, including the Community 
Trust, would be in place earlier in the development process than at Cambourne 
and Orchard Park because there were existing residents at Rampton Drift who 
could form the nucleus of a community council which would expand as the 
development progressed; 

 The authorities would endeavour to undertake the majority of studies in-house 
within current resources, and, when external expertise was required, to make best 
use of consultants with whom there were existing relationships.  Re-organisations 
presented a challenge, as there was a danger of losing internal knowledge and 
expertise; 

 The current status of the promoter was still unclear and until that had been 
established, it was impossible to understand the status of the planning authority 
and which body would be the principal service provider until the Town Council was 
established; and 

 Officers’ view was that the Masterplan should include all land, including the reserve 
land, and they would advocate pursuing this approach now that the Northstowe 
development was being considered for eco-town status. 

 
There was general agreement that the ‘eco-town’ label was beneficial and raised 
awareness of the climate change agenda; it also could form part of a marketing strategy 
for potential employers. 
 
The Portfolio Holder felt that, to the extent that it was feasible and once timescales were 
known, the Climate Change Working Group could take an overarching view of all climate 
change matters arising, particularly in reports from consultants. 
 
In response to a question, the Portfolio Holder explained that his role would be to work in 
partnership with the New Communities Portfolio Holder, but would also separate 
Northstowe from the other major developments and the general growth agenda, allowing 
greater focus on the District’s first town. 
 
The Portfolio Holder NOTED the report.  

  
5. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The Forward Plan was APPROVED.  
  
6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 Members would be advised by e-mail of the date of the next meeting. 
  

 The Meeting ended at 4.10 p.m.  


